

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN RE-INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HARRY W. LOW, in his capacity as Commissioner
of Insurance for the State of California,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FRANK KAPLAN
Counsel of Record
JESSE J. CONTRERAS
RYAN S. HEDGES
ALSCHULER GROSSMAN
STEIN & KAHAN LLP
1620 26th Street
Fourth Floor, North Tower
Santa Monica, CA 90404
(310) 907-1000
LESLIE TICK
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF INSURANCE
45 Fremont Street, 23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 538-4190

ANDREW W. STROUD
MENNEMEIER GLASSMAN &
STROUD LLP
980 9th Street, Suite 1700
Sacramento, CA 95814-2736
(916) 553-4000
MICHAEL D. RAMSEY
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
LAW SCHOOL
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110-2492
(619) 260-4600

*Counsel for Respondent Harry W. Low, in his capacity as
Commissioner of Insurance for the State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
A. The HVIRA And Its Purposes.....	5
B. Petitioners Mischaracterize The HVIRA.....	7
C. Petitioners Attempt To Manufacture A For- eign Policy “Crisis” When None Exists.....	9
D. European Data Protection Laws	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
A. Foreign Affairs.....	13
B. Legislative Jurisdiction.....	13
C. Commerce Clause	13
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISIONS HAVE NOT HAD, AND ARE NOT LIKELY TO HAVE, ADVERSE EFFECTS ON U.S. FOREIGN POLICY	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISIONS UPHOLDING THE HVIRA AGAINST A FOREIGN AFFAIRS CHALLENGE DO NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER FEDERAL COURT ...	17
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decisions Are Consistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Zschernig v. Miller</i>	17
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decisions Are Consistent With Subsequent Decisions That Apply <i>Zschernig</i>	19
C. The Decisions Below Do Not Conflict With Any Decision Of Any Other Court Of Appeals	20
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION UPHOLDING THE HVIRA AGAINST A DUE PROCESS/LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION CHALLENGE DOES NOT WARRANT FURTHER REVIEW BY THIS COURT	21
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION UPHOLDING THE HVIRA AGAINST A COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGE IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE MCCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT...	22
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With The Plain Language Of The Mccarran-Ferguson Act And More Than Fifty Years Of Precedent Holding That The Act Exempts State Insurance Regulations From All Commerce Clause Restrictions	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Travelers</i>	24
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Commerce Clause Precedent Outside The Insurance Context Because The HVIRA Does Not Regulate Extraterritorially	28
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Authorities Construing The Foreign Commerce Clause	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	13-14, 19-20, 21-30
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	20
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Travelers Health Ass’n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	14, 24-28
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	14, 24, 27, 28
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	24
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	13, 20, 21
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	14, 23, 26
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 451 (1962)	23, 24
<i>Trojan Technologies, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 916 F.2d 903 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	13, 19-21
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	30
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	14, 24
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. Sections 1011-1015 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. Section 1011	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. Section 1012(a)	23, 26-38
15 U.S.C. Section 1012(b)	25-28
Pub. L. 105-186, 112 Stat. 611, as amended Pub. L. 106-155, § 2, 113 Stat. 1740 (1999) (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 1621 note (2000))	3
STATE STATUTES	
California Code of Civil Procedure Section 354.5.....	8, 9
California Insurance Code Section 1215-1215.16.....	6
California Insurance Code Section 1215.4(g).....	6
California Insurance Code Sections 13800-13807	<i>passim</i>
California Insurance Code Section 13801(a)-(e).....	5
California Insurance Code Section 13806.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
European Parliament and Council Directive 95/26/EC, 1995 O.J. (L 168) 7	7
Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....	5
